

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

JOHN DOE, a minor; JANE DOE,a minor;)	
DEMETRIUS MAREZ; CHASE)	
AUBREY ROUBIDEAUX; DONALD)	
WAYNE SMITH, JR.; and the NATIVE)	
AMERICAN GUARDIAN’S)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02941-RMR-NYW
ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
KATHRYN REDHORSE, Executive)	
Director of the Colorado Commission of)	
Indian Affairs, in her official capacity,)	
)	
<i>Defendant,</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED (1) RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS;
AND
(2) MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
I. Plaintiffs Establish a Concrete Injury with Respect to Article III	14
a. With respect to Claims 1 and 2, All Plaintiffs are Injured by SB 21-116’s Discrimination on the Basis of Race.....	14
b. With respect to Claim 3, Plaintiffs Marez and Roubideaux, and NAGA Possess Standing.....	15
c. With Respect to Claim 4, Plaintiffs Doe, Doe, and Smith Possess Standing	16
d. NAGA Possesses Association Standing	16
e. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Ripe.....	16
II. Defendant May Not Rely on a Government Speech Exception to the Equal Protection Clause or the Right to Petition Under the First Amendment.....	17
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Succeed as a Matter of Law.....	20
a. Equal Protection: Direct Discrimination.....	20
b. Equal Protection: Political Process	23
c. First Amendment: Right to Petition.....	26
d. Title VI.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17, 20
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2016)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15
<i>Bryant v. Independent School Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	19
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	23
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pennsylvania House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Douglas</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017)	14
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Com'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018)	24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017) 21

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 21

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High School Dist.,
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998) 29

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) 18

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 21

Regents of University of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 21

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369, 372 (1969) 15

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 23, 24

Santa Fe Alliance for Public Health and Safety v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico,
993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021) 27

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
572 U.S. 291 (2014) 15, 23

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 20

Walter v. Oregon Board of Education,
301 Or. App. 516 (Or. 2019) 22

Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 23, 24, 25

We the People Foundation, Inc. v. U.S.,
485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 28

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-133 *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-1-137 *passim*

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 100.13(i) 14
